Public Document Pack

CYNGOR
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr Sir Fflint
Chief Officer (Governance) Ay . .
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu) Fllntsh"-e
COUNTY COUNCIL

To: Clir David Wisinger (Chairman)

_ ) _ CS/ING
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby,
Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David Cox, 25 April 2019
Adele Davies-Cooke, lan Dunbar, Carol Ellis,
David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, Sharon Thomas 01352 702324

Dave Hughes, Christine Jones, Richard Jones,
Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, Mike Peers,
Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER,
COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 1ST MAY, 2019 at 1.00 PM to
consider the following items.

Yours sincerely

Gkl

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

WEBCASTING NOTICE

This meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the Council’s website.
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are
confidential or exempt items.

Generally the public seating areas are not fiimed. However, by
entering the Chamber you are consenting to being filmed and to the
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting
and / or training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of
the Democratic Services Team on 01352 702345.




A W0N

AGENDA

APOLOGIES
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

LATE OBSERVATIONS

MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 3 April
2019.

ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT &
ECONOMY)

The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) are
enclosed.




REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY) TO
PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 1 MAY 2019

Item | File Reference DESCRIPTION
No

Applications reported for determination (A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)

6.1 059217 - A Full Application - Extension to Existing Touring Caravan and Camping Site
to Provide Additional Tourist Accommodation and Associated Landscaping
and Infrastructure at The Ridings, The Village, Babell. (Pages 11 - 26)

6.2 059399 - A Full Application - Proposed Erection of 51 Dwellings Including Highways,
Public Open Space, Landscaping and All Associated Works at Croes Atti,
Chester Road, Oakenholt. (Pages 27 - 38)




This page is intentionally left blank



56.

57.

58.

Agenda Item 4

PLANNING COMMITTEE
3 APRIL 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council held at
County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 3 April 2019

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Derek Butler, David Cox, lan Dunbar, David Evans,
Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones,
Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and
Owen Thomas

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, Carol Ellis and Adele Davies-
Cooke

ALSO PRESENT: The following attended as local Members:

Councillors Cindy Hinds and David Williams - for Agenda Items 6.1 and 6.7 (057396
and 059431)

Councillor Mike Reece - for Agenda Item 6.2 (059174)

Councillor Paul Johnson - for Agenda Item 6.4 (057006)

Councillor Glyn Banks on behalf of Councillor Sian Braun - for Agenda Iltem 6.5
(059124)

Councillor Gladys Healey - for Agenda Item 6.6 (059428)

Councillor Bernie Attridge - for Agenda Item 6.8 (059409)

IN ATTENDANCE:

Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy); Development Manager; Service
Manager - Strategy; Team Leader - Planning; Senior Planners; Senior Engineer -
Highways Development Control; Solicitor; and Democratic Services Officers

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late observations
which had been circulated at the meeting and were appended to the agenda on the
Council’s website:

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=490&MI
d=4301&LLL=0

MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting on 6 March 2019 were submitted and
confirmed as a correct record.

Page 5


http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4301&LLL=0
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4301&LLL=0

59.

60.

61.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record and signed by the
Chairman.

ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) advised that no items
were recommended for deferral.

REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule attached
as an appendix.

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were 14 members of the public and
one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 4.15pm)

Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting the
webcast library at: http:/flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Page 6


http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 3 APRIL 2019

Associated Infrastructure at
Proposed Park & Ride,
Shotwick Road, Sealand.

ITEM NO | TOWN/ SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS / RESOLUTION
COMMUNITY ACTION
COUNCIL
057396 Penyffordd Application for Approval of Mr. R. Merrills, the Agent, spoke | That planning permission be granted
Community Reserved Matters for the in support of the application. subject to the applicant entering into a
Council Erection of 40 Dwellings Section 106 Obligation, as set out in the
Following Outline Approval As Local Members, Councillors report, in line with the officer
Ref: 053656 at Rhos Road, D. Williams and C. Hinds raised a | recommendation.
Penyffordd. number of concerns on the
application.

059174 Bagillt Full Application - New Build Mr. D. Woodfine, the Agent, That planning permission be granted
;DU Community Extensions and Alterations to spoke in support of the subject to the conditions set out in the
(e} Council the Existing Pen y Bryn EMI application. report and in line with the officer
@ Residential to Provide 36 No. recommendation.
~ Bedrooms and Additional Councillor C. Williams of Bagillt

Lounge Space and Services, Community Council spoke
to include Additional Car against the application.
Parking at Pen y Bryn EMI
Residential, Fron Deg, Bagillt. | Councillor M. Reece, as Local
Member, spoke against the
application.
059277 Sealand Full Application - Development That planning permission be granted
Community of Existing Highway Land to a subject to the conditions set out in the
Council Park & Ride Facility with report and in line with the officer

recommendation.




Council

Detached Dwelling and
Garage (Retrospective) at The
Spinney, Huxleys Lane, Hope.

Community Council spoke
against the application.

Councillor G. Healey, as Local
Member, spoke against the
application.

ITEM NO | TOWN/ SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS / RESOLUTION
COMMUNITY ACTION
COUNCIL
057006 Holywell Town Full Planning - Residential Councillor P. Johnson, as Local That planning permission be granted
Council Development Including 15 No. | Member, spoke in support of the | subject to the applicant entering into a
New Housing Units and the application. Section 106 Obligation, and subject to
Change of Use/Conversion of the conditions set out in the report, in
the Former Lluesty Hospital line with the officer recommendation.
Infirmary Wing to provide 14
No. Residential Units (total 29
No. dwellings) on land at
Lluesty Hospital, Old Chester
Road, Holywell.
.%‘59124 Llanasa Full Application - Demolition of | Mr. B. Wilcox spoke against the That planning permission be refused,
Q Community Existing Dwelling and Erection | application. against the officer recommendation, on
% Council of 3 No. Town Houses and the following grounds:
0 Garages and Construction of Councillor G. Banks (on behalf of | Adverse impact of the development on
New Vehicular Access at the Local Member) spoke against | the character and appearance of the
Parkfield, Llanasa Road, the application. area and highway safety, not compliant
Gronant. with policies GEN1a, f and e.
059428 Hope Community | Full Application - Erection of a | Councillor S.L. Davies of Hope That planning permission be refused,

against the officer recommendation, on
the following grounds:

Harm created by the perception of
overlooking and the adverse impact that
the garage has on the character and
appearance of the area.




6 abed

Town Council

Use from Residential Institution
to 8 No. Bedsits at Kingdom
Hall, Tuscan Way, Connah's
Quay.

Member, spoke against the
application.

ITEM NO | TOWN/ SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS / RESOLUTION
COMMUNITY ACTION
COUNCIL
059431 Penyffordd Full Application - Erection of Mr. C. Worthington, the applicant, | That planning permission be granted
Community Two Storey Extension at spoke in support of the subject to the conditions set out in the
Council 16 Priory Close, Penyffordd. application. report and in line with the officer
recommendation.
As Local Members, Councillors
D. Williams and C. Hinds spoke
against the application.
059409 Connah’s Quay Full Application - Change of Councillor B. Attridge, as Local That planning permission be refused,

against the officer recommendation, on
the following grounds:
Overdevelopment of the site and
substandard provision of parking
spaces.




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6.1

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE
DATE: 1st MAY 2019
REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT

AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION — EXTENSION TO EXISTING
TOURING CARAVAN AND CAMPING SITE TO
PROVIDE ADDITIONAL TOURIST
ACCOMMODATION AND ASSOCIATED
LANDSCAPING AND INFRASTRUCTURE AT THE
RIDINGS, THE VILLAGE, BABELL.

APPLICATION 059217

NUMBER:

APPLICANT: MR & MRS B PARRY
SITE: THE RIDINGS, BABELL
APPLICATION

VALID DATE: 15™ NOVEMBER 2018

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLORT JONES

TOWN/COMMUNITY

COUNCIL.: YSCEIFIOG COMMUNITY COUNCIL
REASON FOR
COMMITTEE: MEMBER REQUEST — DUE TO THE SCALE AND

IMPACT OF THE PROPOSAL

SITE VISIT: YES

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a full planning application for the extension of an existing
caravan and camping site on land at The Ridings, Babell. The
proposal would allow for an increase of 3 no. touring pitches, the
addition of 5 no. new holiday chalets, replacement amenity building
with associated landscaping works and infrastructure.

Page 11



2.00

2.01

3.00

3.01

RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION,

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

That conditional planning permission be granted subject to:

Conditions

1.

Time Commencement

2. In accordance with approved plans

3. Permission relates to the use of the site for 18 touring caravans/
motor homes and associated vehicles and for 5 chalets for
holiday purposes only

4. Chalets for holiday letting purposes only and shall not be
occupied by any family, group or individual for more than three
months (cumulative) in any one calendar year

5. Occupancy of the touring caravan pitches shall be restricted to
the period from 14t February to the 14" January in the following
calendar year

6. There shall be no winter storage of any touring caravans or any
other static vans other than those illustrated on the Amended
Site Layout DWG no. 18-PL-003 Rev.F

7. Approval of materials and finish colours for Amenity Building

8. Details of hard landscaping to be submitted and approved (hard
and paved surfacing)

9. Implementation of soft landscaping Scheme

10. Development in accordance with the Ecological Appraisal
recommendations and Badger Method Statement

11. No development within 30m of the Badger Sett unless a
Method Statement has been submitted and approved, detail to
be in line with the requirements for an NRW licence

12. A forward visibility sightline of 70m shall be provided for
vehicles waiting to turn right into the site

13. No part of the proposed walls or footway in the vicinity of the
access shall encroach onto the adopted highway

14. The proposed exit shall have a visibility sightline of 2.4m x 43m
in a northerly direction within which there should be no
obstruction

15. Facilities for parking, turning loading and unloading

16. Positive means to prevent surface water run-off onto the
highway

17. Scheme for external lighting to be submitted and approved.

CONSULTATIONS

Local Member

Councillor T Jones

Requests the application be determined at Planning Committee, and
that a site visit is undertaken for the following reason(s):

Scale of the development
Concern regarding the impact upon neighbouring land uses

Page 12



Level of opposition received

Councillor C Dolphin

Acting on behalf of the Local Member due to a prejudicial interest and
as advised by the Monitoring Officer, it is requested that the
application is determined at Planning Committee to include a site visit.
The following concerns are noted:

Scale of the development
Concern regarding the impact upon neighbouring land uses
Variety of tourist accommodation proposed

Ysceifiog Community Council

Objects to the application raising the following concerns:

The current number of camping and static caravans on the site
do not appear to have planning consent. An investigation
should be undertaken by the Planning Authority to determine
what current camping and caravan pitches have formal
consent.

The existing poultry farm is adjacent to the boundary of the
proposed development site. Consideration should be given to
the impact of providing accommodation units so close to the
poultry buildings would have on health and wellbeing on
residents using the park facilities and accommodation.
Currently there is a high voltage overhead power line crossing
part of the site. Concerns have been raised as to a minimum
safe distance any holiday units should be located adjacent to
this power line. The Community
[...]
evelopment will have a significant adverse
impact on the amenity of nearby residents

- There are already enough caravan and camping sites in the
local area

- The local economy will not benefit from the increase in tourist
accommodation

- The adjacent chicken farm presents a biohazard and health
issues for occupants of the site

- Not in keeping with the character of the area

- High voltage powerlines cross the site

- Impact on the existing Badger sett

- There is no evidence need for more caravans

- The Black Lion Public House is closed

SITE HISTORY

054953 Application for the approval of details reserved by condition
no.s 5 (highway boundary) and 7 (hedgerow) attached to planning
permission ref: 053414 — Approved 23.02.16

053414 Use of existing certificated touring caravan site as a touring
caravan site for up to 15 touring caravans, including amenity blocks,
retention of touring caravan storage area — Approved 20.01.16

047103 Construction of an equestrian manege with two floodlights for
private use- Approved 08.04.10

045955 Installation of a waste holding tank suitable for storage of
chemical toilet for 5 touring caravans — Approved 10.03.09

Page 15



6.00

6.01

7.00

7.01

7.02

7.03

PLANNING POLICIES

Flintshire Unitary Development Plan

STR1 New Development

STR6 Tourism

STRY7 Natural Environment

GEN1 General Requirements for Development
GENS3 Development in the Open Countryside

D1 Design Quality, Location and Layout

D3 Landscaping

TWH1 Development Affecting Trees and Woodlands
L1 Landscape Character

WB1 Species Protection

AC13 Access and Traffic Impact

AC18 Parking Provision and New Development
T4 New Static Caravans and Chalet Holiday Sites
T6 Touring Caravan Sites

T7 Tent Camping Sites

T8 Holiday Occupancy Conditions

EWP12 Pollution

EWP13 Nuisance

SPGN no. 8 Nature Conservation and Development
SPGN no. 11 Parking Standards

Planning Policy Wales Edition 10 (December 2018)
TAN 13 Tourism

PLANNING APPRAISAL

Introduction

This is a 
[...]
nt upon the site
when in holiday use, that there is no seasonal storage and that there
is no additional storage over the winter period. In order to maintain
consistency with the occupancy restrictions imposed upon the
present caravan site, it is proposed that the site would operate from
14t January in one year to 14t February in the following year.

The holiday chalets would also be subject to a similarly worded
condition which would seek to control the occupancy of the units for
the purposes of holiday accommodation and therefore preventing the
use of the units as permanent residential accommodation, which
would otherwise be restricted in such locations of open countryside.

Page 21



717

7.18

7.19

7.20

g) Any essential service buildings that are needed can be provided
within existing buildings or appropriately sited and designed small
new buildings.

The proposal includes the provision of a service building which would
provide toilets, showers, disabled facilities, vegetable preparation
areas, and a dish wash and drying area. The proposed building would
cover an area of 96m?, is domestic in scale, single storey in height
and proposes the use of a palette of naturally occurring materials that
will allow the building to assimilate to its surroundings in time.

The scale of the building and its proposed floor area is not dissimilar
to the existing building it proposes to replace. The building would form
a fundamental part to the proposed scheme providing essential
facilities/amenity in accordance with the regulatory body. In addition,
appropriate facilities for recycling and refuse disposal are also
provided and sited appropriately.

Landscape Impact

The scale and layout of the proposal has been designed to minimise
the impact on residential amenity and the impact on the landscape.
The previous planning permission ref 053414 permitted the touring
pitches to be slabbed with surrounding grassed areas and reinforced
planting to the boundaries. Having visited the s
[...]
the works undertaken were within the
scope of the extant permission. Whilst the application currently under
consideration includes this area within the redline, It was not
considered that the works had progressed to the extent that the Local
Planning Authority could reasonably argue that the proposed scheme
was being implemented prior to consent being issued.

As such, it was not considered that the works undertaken had
progressed to an extent beyond the approved permission 053414 or
that it was evident that a breach of planning control had occurred.

Further matters have been raised by third parties with regard to
increase in internet use adversely affecting current network capacity,
proximity to the overhead cable, and that the local pub had closed. In
relation to the proposed use these matters do no attract enough
weight in the overall planning balance to necessitate a
recommendation of refusal. With regards to the potential or alleged
contamination of ground water and the potential biohazard of the
poultry farm there is no evidence to substantiate these matters.

CONCLUSION

It is considered that the proposed development of an existing caravan
touring site is in an appropriate location close to the local highway
network and within accessibility of existing services upon both the site
and within the surrounding locality. Whilst the site is in the open
countryside, the proposed landscaping and surface materials would
reduce the impact on the landscape. The proposal complies with the
relevant development plan policies for this type of development.

| therefore recommend that planning permission is granted subject to
the conditions as set out within paragraph 2.01 of this report.

Page 23



8.01

Other Considerations

The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 17 of the
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and considered that there would be no
significant or unacceptable increase in crime and disorder as a result
of the recommended decision.

The Council has acted in accordance with the Human Rights Act 1998
including Article 8 of the Convention and in a manner which is
necessary in a democratic society in furtherance of the legitimate
aims of the Act and the Convention.

The Council has had due regard to its public sector equality duty
under the Equality Act 2010.

The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 3 of the
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and considered
that there would be no significant or unacceptable impact upon the
achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the recommended
decision.

LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy

Responses to Consultation

Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: Katie H Jones
Telephone: (01352) 703527
Email: katie.h.jones@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 24


mailto:katie.h.jones@flintshire.gov.uk

Golygfa Clwyd

Application Site

/\J‘ .

BABELL

Sir y Fflint
Flintshire

COUNTY COUNCIL

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer: Mr Andrew Farrow

Legend

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

Licence number: 100023386.

Flintshire County Council, 2019.

Planning Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan

g%ttQIBent Boundary

| Map Scale

1:1250 |

|OS Map ref

SJ 1573 |

|Planning Application 59217 |




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6.2

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE
DATE: 15T MAY 2019
REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT

AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION — PROPOSED ERECTION
OF 51 DWELLINGS INCLUDING HIGHWAYS,
PUBLIC OPEN SPACE, LANDSCAPING AND ALL
ASSOCIATED WORKS AT CROES ATTI,
CHESTER ROAD, OAKENHOLT.

APPLICATION 059399

[...]
CKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Planning Application & Supporting Documents
National & Local Planning Policy

Responses to Consultation

Responses to Publicity

Contact Officer: Karl Slater

Telephone: (01352) 703259
Email: Karl.c.slater@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 36



OAKENHOLT

Application Site

N

CYNG

Py i1 Y Fflint

Fli

COUNTY COUNCIL

OR Planning, Environment & Economy,

ntshire

Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer: Mr Andrew Farrow

[

Legend
Planning Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan

g%ttgryent Boundary

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may

lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2019.

| Map Scale 1:1250 |

|0S Map ref SJ 2572 |

|PIanningAppIication 59399 |




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 059217 - A - Full Application - Extension to Existing Touring Caravan and Camping Site to Provide Additional Tourist Accommodation and Associated Landscaping and Infrastructure at The Ridings, The Village, Babell.
	Enc. 1 for 059217 - Full Application - Extension to Existing Touring Caravan and Camping Site to Provide Additional Tourist Accommodation and Associated Landscaping and Infrastructure at The Ridings, The Village Babell.

	6.2 059399 - A - Full Application - Proposed Erection of 51 Dwellings Including Highways, Public Open Space, Landscaping and All Associated Works at Croes Atti, Chester Road, Oakenholt.
	Enc. 1 for 059399 - Full Application - Proposed Erection of 52 Dwellings Including Highways, Public Open Space, Landscaping and All Associated Works at Croes Atti, Chester Road, Oakenholt.




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE
1 MAY 2019

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council held 
at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 1 May 2019

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Carol Ellis, Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, Christine Jones, 
Richard Jones, Billy Mullin, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

APOLOGIES: Councillors: David Cox, David Evans, Veronica Gay and Richard Lloyd

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Chris Dolphin attended as local member in place of 
Councillor Tudor Jones - for Agenda Item 6.1 (059217)

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy); Development Manager; Service 
Manager - Strategy; Team Leader - Planning; Senior Planner; Senior Engineer - 
Highways Development Control; Senior Solicitor; and Democratic Services Officer

67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

On agenda item 6.1 (059217), Councillor Christine Jones declared a personal 
and prejudicial interest as a family member had a caravan on the site.  She would 
leave the room prior to the debate and vote.

68. LATE OBSERVATIONS

None were received.

69. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting on 3 April 2019 were submitted and 
confirmed as a correct record.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

70. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

None of the items were recommended for deferral.



71. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule attached 
as an appendix.

72. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were 14 members of the public and 
one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 1.55pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting the 
webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 1 MAY 2019

ITEM NO TOWN / 
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE / PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

059217 Ysceifiog 
Community 
Council

Full Application - Extension to 
Existing Touring Caravan and 
Camping Site to Provide 
Additional Tourist 
Accommodation and 
Associated Landscaping and 
Infrastructure at The Ridings, 
The Village, Babell

The Senior Planner clarified that 
paragraph 7.16 should read: ‘it is 
proposed that the site would operate 
from 14 February to 14 January in 
the following calendar year’ in line 
with Condition 5 in paragraph 2.01.

Mr. D. Fitzsimon spoke against the 
application.

Mr. B. Lewis (the agent) spoke in 
support of the application.

Councillor Chris Dolphin (on behalf 
of the Local Member) spoke against 
the application.

Councillor Christine Jones, who had 
declared a personal and prejudicial 
interest, did not speak on the item 
and left the room prior to the debate, 
returning after the Committee had 
determined the application.

That planning permission be refused, 
against the officer recommendation, 
on the following grounds:

Scale of the extension is 
disproportionate; obscure and 
dangerous access and egress; does 
not comply with guidance in policy 
T6; represents degree of overuse of 
the site and access; not in keeping 
with character of the area.



ITEM NO TOWN / 
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE / PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

059399 Flint Town 
Council

Full Application - Proposed 
Erection of 51 Dwellings 
including Highways, Public 
Open Space, Landscaping and 
All Associated Works at Croes 
Atti, Chester Road, Oakenholt

- That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, in line with the officer 
recommendation.


